## RESOLUTION NO. 217-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA APPROVING A GRANT OF \$140,205.00 FROM THE US CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION FOR ITS POOL SAFELY GRANT PROGRAM PURSUANT TO THE NOTICE OF AWARD AND ITS TERMS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT THE AWARD ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH AND TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Delray Beach has received a notice of award from the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission to reimburse education and enforcement funding for pool safety through the Virginia Graeme Baker Pool and Spa Safely Grant; and

WHEREAS, as part of the eligibility requirements, the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission requires the City of Delray Beach to accept the grant pursuant to the notice of award and its terms; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems approval of this Resolution to be in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents and citizens of the City of Delray Beach and the public at large.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby affirmed and ratified.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The following U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission grant of \$140,205.00 is approved.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The City Commission authorizes the City Manager or his designee is authorized to accept the grant pursuant to the Notice of Award attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and to take any and all actions necessary to effectuate this Agreement.

	Section 4.	This Resolution sha	ill become effective	e immediately u	pon adoption.
PASSED AN	D ADOPTED i	n regular session on	the day of	,	2024.
ATTEST:					
Alexis Giving	gs, Interim City	Clerk	Thomas F. Carn	ney, Jr., Mayor	
Approved as	to form and leg	al sufficiency:			

Lynn Gelin, City Attorney